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E X P L A X A T r () X

Consecutive nmnhers aic iilacf(l on ilu' Irft m.ii'Lrin :iLr;iin>t tliost- iiaiiii'-<

which are afttMward-; mentiom'd as lu'ads of I'ainilii--. So two iiaiiu's li.at! tlic

same mimher, although the same naine may api'car mice under dill'iTi'ut num-
bers—first as cliiki. then a^ itarcnt. Wlierc a nunilier i^ louud in iiarentiiesis

(— ) after a name, it rdtTs to a su!)>ci|UtMit record of ihe same name. as imrenl

The bracketed ntimlter [— j found after the name of tiie parent, refer* back u>

the previous entry of the same u une where tlie person appears as a ciiihl.

Also, after ttie name of a parent, tli«' m-neration is indicated in parenthesis.

(— ) with su)all tiu'ures aliove, sliowimr to wliat •_'cuci-atioh the name l)ek)n^('d.

Thus, parent's name, Amasa": father's name. Wiiii-''; ijrandfather's, Stei'hen''

:

and so on down to Thouia-l. \Vh<'n no number a|>pears after a name, no fur-

ther iuformation will be found.

The usual aljbreviations an- emi)loyed: m. for married; h. for born; il. for

died, etc.
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INTRODUCTOPiY CIlAPTErv.

Several of the older memliers of the W^ooJ Fauiily having

t ,
",

died receiitlv, I felt that some reeord of the I'ainilv ouofht to

^, ~ he made befoi-e the present gencratiou should pa.ss away. In

seareluni^ for names, dates, ct<.'.. I found a record of the Tyler,

Taft, Wood, Bares, and iiiU Families, eomtiiled by Newell

.. ^~^ Tyler of Worcester, to wliich i am indchted for iidormation

f ' concerning' ^^olomon Wood, Jr.. and his son Simeon's fanuly.
I

Solomon Wood, Jr., was born in 1702, lived at Uxbridge for

i ^ several years, and was buried in Dudley, Mass., in 1780. For

\ ~\ some time I could leafu nothing previous to this date, (1702,)

but after writing to parties in Uxbridge, xMondon, and other

places, several times without success, I visited Uxbridge, ]\ren-

don, and Farnumsville, and, at last, found the record of Solo-

mon Wood, Sr., father of the above, who died in Uxbridge in

1752, and his wife, :\r'iry (Ilazeltine) died in 1749. Both of

these were Ijuried in Uxbridge.

From 1720 to 17o0, Solomon Wood transferred about twen-

ty-one different lots of land, from one to forty acres each, to

his son, Solomon, Jr.

Uxhridge was set off from Mendon in 1727, and that year

Solomon Wood, Jr., was Moderator, Town Treasurer, Iligh-

i i way Surveyor, etc. Later, he was chosen a member of the

I ~V. committee on building a church. He was one of the Board of

\

^
Selectmen several times Iietween tlie years 1738 and 17G5. In

I 17G2, he was Representative to the General Court. In 1759,

I
he is called Ca[»tain, and al^out 17G3, Colonel Wood.

T- 1937^





I find that Solomon AVo( d paid .£3. Cs. 8d., and his son,

Simeon, X2. towards a rhurcli. Afterwards they eacli paid

£S. 9s. for Xo. 11 pew. Eiuiit or nine others l»y the name of

Wood also paid sums for The same oi)ject.

I fonnd later, the parents of Solomon Wood, Sr.. to he

Thomas and Axx. who are lirst mentioned in Rowley. .Mass.,

in 1GC)4, when they were married. I have no eertain icnowl-

edge as to the jdac- from whence Thomas came, but proljahly

was born in England about; lo-".5.

One record giv--s a William Wood who eanio from Matlock.

Derbyshire, England, in li;:''.S. at the ag-o of ."iG, with his neph-

ew, Hon. Thonas Flint, aiid settled in Concord. He died Ihiy

14, 1671, au'ed <"?'.'. He hs supposed to have been the acute,

author of a book entitled, " New Enuiand L'r(jspect.'' Shat-

tnck says his children wim-o : Michael, Uurh, Abi-aham, Isaac,

Thomas or Thompson, Jacob, John, and Aijiuail, which is

probably correct, althougii some accounts g-ivc him only the

first two and 3Iichael the rest. Eossiiily tlie Thomas above

mentioned may be the one found in Rowley in 1654, but I

have been unable to ascertain positively in regard to that.

A. w.
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WOOD GENEALOGY.

jFi'rst CJnirratiou.

1 Tno^FAS AA'ooD is fivi^t meiiLioiied on the Rowley records

April 7, 1G')4. when lie luarticil Ann Her uiaideii

name is not L:ivcii. but lli-re is much reason lor i>elicving her

name to liave liccu Hunt, and she was ]»rotiably of Ipswich.

John Grant of Rowley, married ^fary Hunt, who made her

will in 1G97, and called Ann Wood, and r^usannah Todd, wife

of John Todd of Rowley. •' sisters ;
' and in papf^'i's on Hie in

the Essex County Probate Court with the will, both Ann and

.Susannah are mentioned as beinji" al)0ut 00 years old in 1G9T.

In tlie will of John Todd, he menrions " Brother Hunt." In

an affidavit filed in Vol. 2o, 27, County Court papers, in the

office of the Clerk of Courts. Salem, ^lass.. Thomas Wood
calls himself about 40 years tdd in 1G75, and calls .John Todd

"brother."

Thomas Wood was a man of good social position there,

though, according to the Church Record, he had quite a contest

in the church with the minister. Rev. Samuel Phillips. He
was buried Se})t. 12, 1G87. His widow, Ann, d. Dec. 2'J, 1714.

Children—all born in Rowley

—

1

—

Mary, b. Jan. 15, 1655; her history is whollj' unknown. ^''-'^ j <"-«**

2—Joux, b. Sept. 2, 1G56; in. Isabel Hazeii. Had 11 chihlren.

3

—

Thomas, b. Aug, 10, KJ.'jS, ui. Mary Hunt, probaljly of Ipswicli. He
was buried Dec. 1, 1702. Had nim? cliildreu.

4

—

Anx or Mary Ann, b. Au^'. S, lOGO; m. Jan. 15, lGTS-9, Benjainio

Fluiuer.
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5—Ruth, b. May 21, KC,2: m. Capt. Joseph .Tewett, Jan. Kk 16S0-1. He
d. Oct. 30. lt;04. She in. (ii) John Liint, Oct. :^t}, ICDu, and d. Not. 20,

it:u.

6—JosiAii.
} _ ^^ ^ He m. Sui:ih Eiilhorp, ItV^T); in. (2)

7—EiJZAr.Kxn. ^
''• ^^P^* '' ^'''''^-

> Mary Felt. lO.-fl; two children.

S—S.A.MUKL. b. Deo. 2t;, 1(](J0: ui. Mar;5aiet Elithorp. He d.Xm'. 20, lOOO;

fine child.

tJ y—SoLCViOX, (:;) b. May IT. KVIO; m. Mary llazeltine.

10—Er.KNKzuK, b. Di-c. 2'.'. U'ul: in. Rachel Nicholls; eijrht cliildren.

11—Jamks, b. June 22, 1GT4 ; d. Oct. is:, 1094.

^fcontj Qfurvation.

3 PoLO.MON Wood, [-2] (ThonuisO : m. ^Maiy Hazeltiuo.

They settled in iU-adiord, wiiore their children M'cre horn ; re-

moved to tiiat jjart oi MeiuUni now Uxhridire. lie d. there

Jan. 13, 175::. a-ed 83. r^he d. Feb. 21, 1749. Children, all

bom in Bradiord :

DoRCA.s. Daxiel.
4—SoLOiio.v. (5) b. 1702, buried Bktsev.

in Dudley, Probably two or three others, also

Obadxau. born in Bradford.

S'lurti C^cncratiou.

5 SoLOMOx Wood, [4] (Solomon-, Thomas^) ; m. Faithful

He d. 1780. aued 78, -was ])uried in Dudley. She

d. Oct. 16, 1794, aged 9.0. Children :

1—Solomon-, b. Oct. 27, 1727. ia Uxbridge; d. Xov. 9, 1729.

6 2—MAr.TUA. (S) b. Jan. 12, 1729.

7 3—SiMKOx, (.T)) b. Jan. 7, 17:;2.

4—SAiiAU, b. July 0, 1735; m. Benjamin Lee, Sept. 29, 1759. He d.

Mar. 25, ISll, aired 75.

5

—

Jkmima, b. Feb. G. 1740; m. George Jessemon, Aug. 17, 1705, in

Uxbridge; had children.

ifourtli e;cncratiou.

Paetial Record of the Family of Martha.

8 Martha Wood, [G] (Solomoir, Solomon-, Tliomas^) ; m.

Dea. Jonathan Bacon. lie d. June 25, 1815, aged b7 She d.

Dec. 17, 1783, aged o4. Children :

1—JoNAXiiAX, Jr., m. Ilulda Davis, Sept. 29, 1S13,

9 2—DeiDAMA, b. Feb. 3, 1772.





10 3—JEPTn.vn.
A daiigiiter m Murdock.

" " Kidiler.

" « ilcLelhm.
«< " Armsbury.

iFifth ejcncmtfon.

11 Deidama Bacon, [9] (Martha^ Soloraoir^ Solomon^,

Thomas') ; iii. Eliplms Peny. IIu d. Aug. 28, 1847, aged bO.

She d. Feb. 3, 1851, aged 79. Children :

V* 1—Abneu, (IS) b. Jan. 0, 1704.

2—Lucy, b. June €>, ITOU; m. Bixby. Shed. June 2,1S36; two children.

3—Sally, b. Nov. -J'J, 17'.)S; d. Oct. It), 1S02.

4—Polly, b. Feb. It), L^Ol: d. Oct. lU, 1S.U2.

5_Wymax, b. May 3, 1803; m. iliinnah He d. Xov. 14,

1843. One dauahter, P^nima, m. Silas White; d. Oct. i), I82i»,

6

—

Kicuard, b. Apr. 14, ISu.'^; m. and had a daughter, Sarah, b. Sept.

IT, 1829; lives in Webster.

13 7-Sally, (22) b. Sept. 1(3. 1807.

14 .s—Polly, (-M) h. Apr. 15, 1810.

15 9_Gkoi{ge Nklsox, (27) b. Feb. 25, 181.3.

16 Jepthau Bacon, [10] (]\Iarf.ha^, Solomon'^, Solomon-,

Thomas^); m. Joanna Ciiild. Children :

1—PoLASKi, b. Auir. 2, 1802; d. July 26, 1851, at Worcester.

2—Jepthah, Jr., b. Sept. 8. 1S03; d. Oct. 24, 1842, at Worcester.

17 3—Peter Child, (28) b. Xov. 11, 1804.

Sfrtli (Gcnrrntfon.

18 Abner Perry, [12] (Doidania\ Martha'^ Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^): m. Polly Upham. He d. Sept. 20, 1871,

aged 77. She d. Oct. 9, 1878. Children.

19 1—Deidama, (20).

20 2—David, (30) b. Dec. 30, 1810.

3 WiLLiAJsi, m. and has several children.

4

—

Sarah, not married.

21 5—Lucy.

22 Sally Perry, [13] (Deidama% Martha*, Solomon^

Solomon^, Thomas^); m. Hail Cadj, Nov. 3, 1829, in Dudley.

Children :

23 1—Maria, (32) b. Aug. 13, 1831.

24 2—Louisa, (33) b. Feb. 11, 1833.

3

—

Horace, b. Feb. 29, 1830 ; not married.
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4—Hiram, b. Apr. 29, ISOT; d. May 27, 1S37.

5—Sauau. b. Oct. I), 1S;1> : d. Sept. 1(3, 1S09,

25 6—Geouoi: W.. (34) b. Fub. 2. 1840.

7—A son, b. aud d. Dec. 20, 1S42.

8--DYEK Davis, b. July 2(3, 1S44; ni. Lucy E. Beauchainp, May 18

ISS2.

9

—

Sakaii Er.i.EX, b. Dec. CO, 1845; in. Henry J. WooddiU, of East

Killingly. Jan. 29, ItfGS.

10—Hauuisox, 1). Sept. 1, 1S47; d. Sept. .">, Isl7.

96 Polly Perry, [14] (Deidama^', Martlia'*, Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Dea. Ciiarle.s Carpenter, lie d. May
23, 1875, aged 71. Children:

1

—

Mauv Jaxk. in Bailey, in Milton! ; have two eliildren.

2

—

Fran'cis, ni. Sarah Clapp: she re.^iih-s iu (ilcudale.

3

—

Lauiia, ni. Tourtellotte.

4

—

Edwaui>. m. Joiinhin; in. (2)

had two ciiihlren Ity each \\\iV-.

5

—

Maktha, ni. Rhodes; one child.

C—CllAKLKS. never m.; d. iu Calitornia.

27 Gkor(5I': iVklsox Pkrry, [15] (Deidania''. ^fartlur, .Solo-

mon'', Solomon-, Thomas^ ): m. Sarah White, Children :

1

—

Ed^vix. m Phinps.

2

—

Emma, m. A. C. B\irHett. ot Dinlley; they have four cliildren
;

Frank and Fred, twins, Enuna Ju>ephLne, and Elizabeth.

3

—

Fjiaxki.ix, m. ; has tliree cliildren.

4

—

Lucy, m. Allen: has four children.

5

—

Addie, m. Joslin; has one child.

S8 Peter Child Bacox, [17] (Jepthalv'', ^fartha', Solo-

mon-'^, Solomon-, Thomas^): m. ^Nlary P. Batcheldcr, Sept. 11,

183'3, at Oxford. Is a leading hnvvcr. Their golden wedding

occurred in 18S3, at Worcester, where he has been for years.

He graduated at Brown University, Providence, in the class of

1827. This College conferred on him the Honorary Degree of

Doctor of Laws (LL. D.) in 1858. lie read law and was ad-

mitted to the Bar at Worcester in 1^30, and is now in the 54th

year of his practice at the Bar in Worcester County. Was the

first Representative Worcester ever had in the General Court

of Mass., the lirst year of her existence as a City, in 1848.

He is the oldest living Ex-Mayor of the city, having been chos-

en two years in succession, Ibol and 1852, antl having been
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preceded hy Gov. Lincoln and Judge Henry Chapiii, botli de-

ceased.

He was appointed United States Kcirister in Bankruptcy in

1867, in which olhce it was a part of his duty to decide tlic va-

rious questions in bankruptcy tliat came up in the cases that

were hrouglit before iiim. under tl)e L'nired States Baidcruptcy

Law, passed in 1>07, and repealed about 1878. It was also his

duty to preside at the bankruptcy nicetiiigs held before him.

Although at the advam.-od aue of 80 years, lie is yet actively

engaged in the i»ur.-uit of his chosen profession. Children:

1—LiKUT. riEXiiV. b. Nov. o!», IS;).'), .It Oxford.

2—Daxh:l B.. I). Sept. 7, 1S37; d. Oct. 4, 1807, at Oxford.
3—Mauv L., b. Oct. IC), IS3S; not iiianied.

4—LrKUT. Fkaxcis, b. Nov. 3, lc-41 ; foil in tlie battle of Cliaiicfllor-

vilie. Yd., May 0. ISO-].

5—C.U'TAix William B., b. Doc. 4, 1S43; foil in the battle of New
Market, Ya., May 15, 18(34.

6—Peteu Child, Jr.., b. Oct. 11, 1840, at Worcester.

7—AnrnuR. b. Sept. 23, 1S49; d. at Worcester, Mar. 2-3, 1854.

8—Elizabeth, b. Dec. 26, 1852, at Worcester; in. Hallock Bartlett

about ISSO.

Sctjcntli eirucrtitiou.

S9 Deidama Perry, [19] (Abner^ Deidama^ MartIla^ Sol-

omon"^, Solomon-, Thonuis^) ; m. Orson Jacobs ; resides iu

Webster. Children.

1—Jane, b. .841; d. Oct. IS, 1S52.

2

—

Charlotte, ra. Andrew Snow; have one child.

3—Ira.
4

—

Hexry, m. Ella Bixby; re.-ide in Worcester; they have one child,

Ralph, b. ^[ar. 1SS2, and an infant died.

5 and 6—Lorex and Lowell, b. ISGl ; Loren d. Sept. 20, 1872.

30 David Perry, [20] (Abner«, Deidama^ Martlia*, Solo-

mon^, Solomon-, Thomas^) ; m. Maria ; she d. Feb.

15, 1857, aged 39. Children :

1

—

Ellex, m. Bates; has three children: Jennie, Minnie.

Mary.
2

—

Samuel, m ; one child.

3

—

Jaxette.
4—MiXNiE, d. 1S5S, aged one year.
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By 2d wife had one dang-liter, Alice.

31 Ll'ct Perry. [21] (Al.ner^ Deidama\ Martha-^, Solo-

mon^, Solomon-, Thomas^^ ; m. James Johnson. Children :

1

—

James Edwakd, b. Sept. 0, 185G; resides in ProTidence.

2—Haxxau L., b. Jan. 2, 1S5T; resides in Webster.
3

—

Clarenck R., h. Apr. 2, ISOo; printer; resides in Webster.

4

—

Herbert A.., b. Nov. lo, 1S05; resides in Webster.

33 :\[aria Cady, [23]- (Sail/', Dcidama% ^larthaS Solo-

mon", Solomon-, Thomas^) ; m. Cliarles L. Cnmmings, of East

Douglas, Oct. 25, 1851. Children :

1—OssiAX. 3—Laura L.

2—Clara. 4

—

Cora.

33 Louisa Cady, [24] (Sally^, Dcidama^, Martha*, Solo-

mon-^, Solomon-, Tlionias^) ; m. Horace Plank, of Woonsockct,

R. I., June 9, 1851.

One child, Jknxie L.

3-1 Geo[{GE W. Cady. [25] (Sally'\ Dcidama'% Martha^

Solomon'^, Solomon-, Thomas^) ; m. Amanda M. Fusier, of

Cleveland, Ohio, July 2, ISGo, Children :

1

—

Josephine. 3

—

Celia.
2—Mayxard a.

iFourtii (Dnicratfou.

Record of the Family of Simeon.

35 Simeon Wood. [7] (Solomon-\ Solomon-, Thomas^")
;

m. Margery Taft, of Upton, 1760. He d. May 11, 1802. She

d. Jan. 20, 1813. Aug. 13, 1783. Simeon Wood procured tlie

last will and testament of his father, Solomon Wood, Esq.

The records of Uxbridge also say :
" It seems that Simeon

Wood owns the Common." The farm of Solomon and Simeon

consisted of 172 acres of land and buildings thereon, and was

located on the old road to Smirlitleld. The house was on the

east .side of the road, just south of that of the late Levi

Thompson. The orininal house has been gone many years.

Simeon moved to Dudley about 177G, and bought the greater

part of what is now the centre of Webster, which he left to his

heirs. His children were :
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36 1—Stf.puex, (44) b. Oct. 14. JTGl.

37 2—IhioDA, (o4) b. May 2.j, ITG:3.

38 o—Ji:i:u.-iiA, (04) b. Juno 28, 1705.

4—Calkd, b. June 2, 1707; d. Dec. 24. 17<)9.

5

—

Willis, b. July 14, 170'J; killed by I'uliiug from a tree in 1779.

39 C—Nath.'vx, (00) b. July 24. 1771.

7 and S—Lois and EuxiCK b. Apr. 11, 1773. Lois d. ia infancy and

Eunice d. June 2S, 17'.)1, asced IS.

40 9—Jks.se. (74) 1). Aug:. 29, 1775.

41 10—Maky, (75) b. Jan. 3, 177S, in Dudley.

4*i 11—Syiul, (83) b. Jan. 12, 1781, in Dudley.

43 12—SiMEOX, Jii., (87) b. Jan. 14, 17S3, in Dudley.

jfiftli (TJntrmtfon.

4-1 SiEniEX Wood, [3G] (Simeon', Solomon"*, Solomon-,

Thomasi) . j^. Lavhia Newell, of Dudley, Feb. 11, 17S2. lie

was killed in a wheel pit about 1820. She d. Oct. 24, 1805.

aged 42.

He was a school teaclier and farmer, and quite a large land

owner, much of it having been left him by his father-

lie sold considerable land just before the factories were

built at South, North, and East Webster—then called Dudley

—

and at Merino village, for about five dollars (85) an acre. At

the time of his death 1 understand he lived about half a mile

north of the Hill farm, near the North village ledges, where

can be seen the old cellar, the house having been gone over

sixty years. Children

:

45 1—Sally (03) b. Dec. 17S2.

46 2—Willis, (9:)) b. Au?. 13, 17S4.

47 3—HoLLis, (103) b. Jan. 13, 17S7.

48 4—Betsey, (110) b. May 10.1789.

49 5—Asa, (111) b. Mar. 10, 1792.

50 G—Stephex, (US) b. Sept. 3. 1794.

51 7—Alvix, (119) b. May 16, 179S.

5'2 8—Damel, (120) b. Oct. 17, 1800.

53 9—Danfortu, (122) b -.. 1S02.

54 RnoDA Wood. [37] (Simeon*, Solomon'^, Solomon^,

Thomas^) ; m. Joshua Corbin of Dudley. He d. Jan. 11, 1851,

She d. Apr. 8, 1832. He was a farmer, and served in the Rev-

olutionary War. Children

:
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55 1—Sai.ly, ( I'J:'.) b. Feb. 10. 1TS2.

5G 2—CvxriiXA, (12-U 1). Oi-t. ::'•.. ITSo.

57 3—RnoDA, (12(5) !>. Oct. S. I'-^r,.

58 4—Otis. (127) b. Fob. . 1TS8.

59 5—PvovAL, (
12-<) b. Dvc. :'., 1700.

CO C—Lewis, i l;;o) b. Mciy -.'^s, 170:): d. Xov. 0. 1S40.

61 7—^[atii.da, ( l;U) b. July 1, 170.").

S—DitADFor.i), b ; d. yonucr.

0—Gr.oiMiK, b. Mar. 12, l-^tct; ,i. :s.J2; not marriud.

62 lU—Joshua. (l;;2) b. Anir. 28, 1SU2.

63 11—Caiu/pox, (1 :;:•,( li. May 8. 180.').

12—BuADFonn, b. July 22,, 1808; in. Jonnn:i Cudworth of Oxford;

no children. lie d. 1878; Sho resides in Wootistock, Ct.

64 Jf:ru8ha Woiuj, [38] (SimoonS .^oloinoii", Solomoir,

Thomas^ : m. (1) Asa Newoll, of Dudley. Chiiareu :

1

—

Calkb, b. ; d. yoniiu;, in Vermont.

2—EZBOX C. b. 1701 : ni. P:!ti' nee; Arnold, of L'xbrid-e. lie d. Mar.

;>, 18;)1. Had two children.

3

—

Matilda,!). 170:1; in. Cai/t. Thomas Farnum, of Uxbiidge. Had
eii,dit children. She d. Anir. 1^8, 18:;o.

4—LUCKKTIA, I). 1707; m. John Tafl of Uxliridpo, by whom she liad

two sons. i;oi)i-rt and Jacob: ni, (2) John Ben'^on, of the same
town. She died Dec. 2'.l. I,-!-*';*.

5--Ji';nusnA, b, 1800: m. Ja>on Taft, of Uxbridge. Had nine chil-

dren. She d. 1870.

6

—

Asa, b. 180:3; m. Asenath Taft, and had two children. He d. Apr.

1805.

Jerusha, (04) 111. (2) Solomon Tyler, June 28, 1809. He
d. Nov. 1, 1810. They had one son.

'

65 7—Xeaveix, (140) b. Apr. 12, 1810, in Uxbridce.

66 Nathax Wood, [80] (Simeon^, Solomon", Solomon-,

Thomas^); m. Lucinda Luilior. Oct. 2, ITOiJ. In 1818 they

moved to Frcdonia. X. Y. lie d. Sept. 4, 1847. She d. Dec.

1, 1827. Children :

67 1—Eunice, (141) b. June 25, 1707.

68 2—LuTHEK, (142) b. Mar. ;]1, 1709.

69 3—Adamixa, (143) b. Apr. 26, 1801.

70 4—Lucixda. (144) b. June 12. 180:].

5—Joiix Kinsley, b. July 15, 1805; d. Aug. 27, 1832; one child.

71 G—Nathan, (145) b. Nov. 20, ls07.

7—Pardon, b. Apr. 10, 1810; d. Oct., 1831.

8—Makt Ann Frances, b. ilar. 20, 1813; d. Apr. 4, 1829.

9—Marcus Lafayette, b. Apr. 0, 1815; d. Mar. 20, 1851.

72 10—Aloalaxa, (140) b. Aug. 24, 1817.

73 11—RALrn N., (147) b. July 8, 1820.
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74 Jesse "Wo(^d, [40] (Simeon^ Solomoir. .'^olomou-,

Thomas^); m. Cliarlotto ^^'he;lr()ll. lie d His

family moved to Conn. Children:
1—Nanxv, I). .St'pt. 12. IT'JO.

2—Lois, b. Aug. :ili, iNJl.

3

—

Lewis, b. Oct. 11, JSOo.

4 and 5—LucixD.v uiul (^viycY Abams. b. Mar. 21, ISOS.

6 and 7

—

Jl-.-c and Su-SANXA. b. June 2(), 1811.

75 ~S[\RY Wood, [41] (?iineou^ Soloraou", ."^olomon^,

Thomas^): m. Zc}<haiiiah Uartlctt, of Dudley, Nov. 29, 1708.

She d. in AVel)btcr, Jan. 3, 1S08, aged "JO. lie d. Aug. 20,

1«37, aged GO. Children:

76 1—Amos, (148) b. Nov. 24. 170(1.

2—isYClL, b. Oct r,, I8U1 ; (1. Nov. 7, ISOo.

77 3—liKT^EY. {V>:)) h. Jan. 17, 1S:)4.

78 4—Llivi. (IwC.) b. Jan. 1, l.v.tr..

71) 5—Asa (1:)7) b. Fi'b. '.', L^U).

80 G—Kupus, (l.-)S) b. Apr. 12, 1812.

7

—

Jeukmiaii. b. Si'iit. 22, 1818; was caught in a belt and killed Sept.

22, 18;U.

81 8—Lucy, (1.7.\) b. Xnv. 2n. 1821.

8!i 9—Joanna. (ICO) b. .May b>, 1^2:).

10

—

Elizabeth, d. ...-.

S3 Sybil Wood, [42] (Simeon^, ."^olomoir^ Solomon-,

Thomay^); m. Collins !\ioore, Dec. 15, lSO-3, in Dudley. She

d. Feb., 1831. Children:

84 1—Sakah, (101) b. An-, 27, 1804.

85 2—RuFUS, (1G(J) b. Fob. 22, 18uO.

86 3—Collins, Jk., (168) b. Jan. 12, 1808.

4

—

Merkick, b -, 1810.

5—ScsAN, b -., 1812; d , 1817.

6

—

Marvin, b. Apr. 7, 1>!14; not married.

7

—

Jekemiaii, b. , 1817; d. young.

8—Susan, b. , 1819; d.

9 and 10—Twins ; d. in intancy.

87 Simeon Wood, [43] (Simeon-, Solomon", Solomon-,

Thomas^); m. Chloe Shumway, of Oxford, Dec. 14, 1S03. She

d. Dec. 12, 1806. :\r. (2) Huldah Rockwood, Jan. 31, 1S09,

He was drowned in North Webster, then Dudley, at the bend

of the river, while drawing a seine for fish. Children by hrst

wife

:
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1—Sophia, b. Apr. V,o. iso-t; m Taft, of L^xbridge. She
(1. not fill" iVom l>(is.

88 2—0ALEC, (100) b. about 1S06.

Children by second wife :

89 3—Otis, (170) b. Doc. 14. ISno.

90 4—Lymax. flTl) b. Oct. 12, l^n.
91 5—Abiat,, (ITl'j b. Jan. 1.!, 1S14.

92 (J—SiMKON, (174) I). Oct. 11, 1S17.

Sivtli €;rncratfoir.

93 Sally "Wood, [45] (Srcplien^', Simeon^ Solomon"', Sol-

omon-, Thoinasi); m. Aln-aham Tourtcllottc. Went to Union
City, Penn. She d. Oct. 17, 1850. Children :

1—LucnKTiA, b. .>rar. 7, IS^Ol.

94 2—AciiAHA.M, {I7.j) b. July 2^. iso-",.

. O.T Willis Wood, [4t!] (St ej .lion', Simeon-^, Solomon", Sol.

omon'-, Thomas'); m. Kezia Allen Oct. 4, 1807. She d. in

Webster, Jan. 12, Is.^Q, aued 43. M. (2) Mary Ann Uenson,
in 1838. lie d. in Oxford. July 10. 185G. She is now living

in Oxford, (1884). In early life he acted as assistant in his

father's school ; then learned the cooper's trade, which he car-

ried on qnite extensively in connection with a store on Fennor's
Hill, now in Webster. He sent his barrels, etc., to Providence,

taking his payment mostly in provisions for his store.

Willis Wood, Esq., was considered quite an enterprising

man. The old cooper-shop was burned years ago. The house
now occupied by John Bryden and the old house a few rods

south of it, built by him, are still standing, as are several oth-

ers in Dudley and Webster. He. in his later j'cars, got out

and drew stone for the factory and stone houses at North Web-
ster. He worked for the Slater i!c Howard Co., built roads, etc.

Children by 1st wife :

1—Mary Ei.iza, b. July 2S, 1809; d. young.

90 2—Dakius Allen, (170) b. Not. 1, 1810. in Dudley.

97 3—Matilda, (178) b. June 27. 1814, iu Dudley.

98 4—Betsey, (184) b. Feb. 17, 1S17, in Dudley.

99 5—AmASA, (185) b. June 1, 1819. in Dudley.

100 6—Caroline (187) b. Feb. 17, 1S25, in Dudley.

Three others died in infancy.
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Children by 2d wife :

101 7- Makcl-s M., (ISS) b. Xov. :":0, 1S39.

102 8—Albekx Doku (189) b. July, 1S40.

^10:1 TIoLLis Wood. [47] (Sfopheii', Simeon^, Solomon^
Solomon-, Tliomas\); m. Abigail Corhin. of Dudley, Dec. 18
1S07. He was an excellent stone-mason by trade. He d. Jan.
27, 1805, aged 75. .-^ho d. Aug. 15, 1871, aged 79. Children :

104 1—Almii:.v (100) h. Sopt. 8. 1S08.

lOii 2—James C. (IDl) b. July .5, I.siO.

106 3—Ar.iAr. Wir.LrAMS, (
!;)•_>) b. Feb. 1, ISIG.

lOr 4—KuFUS C, (1!);}) 1). May ;M, ISIS.

105 5—Joiix W., (1(U) b. Xov. 4. 1821.

10» G—Jlcia a. Jam-: (li).") b. J:iu. 15. 1827.

110 Bktsi-y Elizabeth Wood, [48] (Stephen^ Simeon^
Solomon'% Solomon-, Thomas^: m. Scarborough Osgood, of
Pomfret, Ct. He d. Sci)t. 11, ISGo, aged 70; Slie d. Sept, 27,

18G3, aged 74. They had a very nice farm in Pomfret. Chil-

dren :

l—ilARY.b. in Pomfret; in. Georire Brown, of Worcester. She d.
1874, without issue.

2—Joiix. not in.; d. in Boston, while teachiiij: school, in 1849; was
highly esteemed.

111 Asa Wood, [49] (Stephen^, Simeon^. Solomon", Sol-

omon-, Thomas^); m. ^[ary Rockwood. Both died in Thomp-
son, quite aged. He was one of tise leading house carpenters

of Webster, and taught his trade to his five sons, who have
done a great part of the building in the town. Many of the
schools, churches, etc., are specimens of their skill. Children:

11 1> 1—TIakvey, (10i'>) b. Xov. 27, 1813.

11:5 2-STEPnEX, (197) b , ISIC.

11-1 3-Marv, (198) b. Apr. 2, 181S.

4—^SA, ; drowned in the great pond when about
5 years old.

5

—

Mary Eliza, d. young.

115 6—Charles R., (202) b. Feb. 10, 1823.

IIG 7—SuMNEH, (204) b. Sept. 17, 1827.

117 S—GEOiiGE, (205) b. Sept. 15, 1830.
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lis SiKPirEV Wood. [:,0] r^tcphoul Simeon^ So]oin-on\

Solomon-, Thomas^.); ni. iu Dudley: removed to :\[ontu;ello,

Wis. He d. Dec. oO, 1876. Children:
^—WiM.i.vM resides ia Wisconsin; engaged extensively ia larming;

in. and has cliildren.

2—DwKiirr, in. and lias children.

3—I'VJiox. 5

—

Elizabeth, m. Marshall.
*~*^^"i'i''-^^'- Another daughter m. McGoon.

119 Alvin Wood. [.11] (Stcplien''. Simeon', .Solomon-% Sol-

omon-. Thumus'): m. Hannah riiillip.s, of Thompson, Ct. .She

d. Sept. 5, 1870, aged ij3. Uc d. in Washington, 11. I.. Aug.
29, 1883, aged 85. Children:

1—Amant>a, ni. (1) Collier; m. (2) Joslin; lives at Willington, Ct.

;

had three children.

2—Darius, ni. three times; no ciiildren living. He d. in Dudley
about ISTO.

3—IIoLLis. not in.; livi-s at Vv'MsIiincrton. R. I.

4—MosKS, b. June 1">, IS',1 ; killed in battle ot Antietam.
5—Maimnda, b. Dee. ;;(), 18:30; not m.; lives in Washington, R. I,

6

—

Asa, killed on railroad when quite young.

ItSO Daniel Wood. [o2] (Stephen^ SimeonS Solomon",

Solomon^, Thomas^); m. Susan Dunham, July 4, 182o. Slie

d. Dec. 21, 1S02. lie m. (2) Pliebe Sanders, Oct. 2G, 18:U.

She d. Nov. 22, 1870. lie d. Oct. 13, 1858, aged 58, at Web-
ster. Children by first wife :

1—Mary Eliza, b. 1S2S; d. Sept. 30, 1S41.

1^1 2—William II.. (20(5) b. Sept. 20, 152'J, or ISCO.

3—ErnvAKD, b. Apr. 7, l.'^r;2; m. Maria Putney. He lives in Web-
ster, (1SS4) no children.

By second wife

:

4—Aiiv Axx, b. Oct. 15. 1835; m. Joseph Palmer, Feb. 1, 1854. He
d. ; m. (2) Frank Greenwood. They reside in Webster, where
they have a plea-ant home. Xo children.

122 Danforth W^jod, [53] (Steiihen^SimeonS Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^): m. Elizabeth S])encer, of Spencer, Mass.

Removed to Morrisville, N. Y., about IfeoO. She still lives at

that place, (1881.) He d. Nov. 1, 1SS3. At his death the

Morrisville paper said :
" He was eighty-one years old ; had

lived with his wife fifty-seven years. He established the first

meat-market located in this village, which he carried on for
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alwut tliirh'-firo yoars. AltliouLih most of hh life crippled l)y

infirmity, caused by a fovcr-sore, lie was yet an active man to

advanced years, and had an honorable reputation as a citizen.

He was an nnswervimr Dinnocrat. and aUvays took li'reat inter-

est in [lolitical allairs. lie leaves an excellent wife and two
children,"

1—.A SENATM. b. 1>-21: m. Alliort Tilliiiirhast; tlicy reside :it Morris-
ville, N. Y.; no cliiltiren.

2—SrEXCEi:. 1). I'-^riO; 111. and liMs n. family; is a laniitT, and raises

hops oxtensivoly at MorrisviUc.

1S:J Sally Coi:nix. [:);3] (Iliioda', Simeon^, Solomoir, Sol-

omon'-, Thomas^); m. Calvin \'intun, of Dudley; both d. Chil-

dren :

1

—

Joshua, m., and lives on the old lioinestead, in Dudley; no chil-

dren.

2

—

Khoda. 3—rnF;r,E.

4

—

Cai.vix, m ButlcrTvortli : h:iv(' ciuldrcu; he d. in the West.
5—SAIiAir. 6- bALElf.

Ifil Cynthlv CoiiD[N'\ P'C.] (TJlioda^ Simeon^ Solomon-\

Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Nathan Sly, Nov. ilO, 1810. She d.

Sept. 28, 18G1. Children:

1—Celesta, b. Aug. 14, L^12; twice m.; 2d to Bri^^hani Conrerse, of

Worcester; two children. lie deals in stone for building pur-

poses, etc.

2—CyxxniA, b. Dec, 1S13; d. Apr. 4, 18:36.

3—WiLLiA.M, in. ITaynian; one .son.

4

—

Celia Anx, m. John Thornton; had several children who were
drowned, with her, while on iier way to join lier husband in Cali-

fornia.

5

—

Matilda, b. June, 1822 ; m. Lawyer Converse : now living at Now
London, Ct. ; have children.

6—Mekiuck, m. twice; 2d wife, ilary Ann Towle. He is a physi-

cian and farmer.

125 7—Jane, (2U7) b. Apr., It27.

120 RiiODA CoPxDiN'\ [o7] (Pdioda^ Simeon-^. Solomon^

Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Sylvanus Wakefield, of Charlton. Jan.

8,1812. Children:

1—RnoDA. 2—Zekuiah.
3

—

Carltox.
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127 Orrs Connix", [oS] (Rhoda^ Simeon^ Solomoir, Sol-

omoir, Thomas'); m. Thankful IJufuim, of Richinoiid, N. 11.

Children :

1—Otis. 4—Sakah. ('.—Bradford. S— IIexky.
2—RUODA. 5—TlIA.NKFCL. 7—J L LIA. 9—VVu.LIAM.
—Paklhax.

128 RovAL CoRBiN'^, [50] (RhodaS SimeonS Solomon^
Solomon-, Thumasi); m. :\Iary Xcedham, of Charlton, Jan. 15,

1814. Children :

1—CUAULKS. 2— VTlLLIAir.

liiO :i—KovAL, (20S). 4—RjioDA.
5—Rl-tii, in. Emery Davis. Xov. 15. 18116; both d. : Iiad children.
6

—

Mary Ax.v, m. Ju>i;ih Young; went Wot.
7—Hap.uiet, m. Eastman: went West.
8

—

Elvira, m. Vernon Challee.

—Dextku, d. youiiir.

130 Lijwis ConiJiN'', [GO] (Rhoda\ Simeon*, Solomon^
Solomon-, Tiiomas'): m. 3tary Saylcs of Dudley, Dec. IG, 1821.
He d. Nov. G, 1840, agcl 4G. ChUdren :

1—Lewis, nuinidueturer at Ilorlcville. Ct. ; m. and has chihlrcn.
2—Marv. 4—Maria, b. Ang. 18, 18;J'J.

3—Joux.

131 :Matilda CoRBiN-''. [Gl] (Rhoda"', Simeon^ Solomon-^
Solomon-, Thoma.s'j; m. John W^akcfield, of Charlton. Chil-

dren :

1—^ARAn, m. Charles Kobln.son.

2

—

Matilda, m. Warren Hicks.

132 Joshua Coubin*% [G2] (Rhoda% Simeon^ Solomon^
Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Almira Darrett Jan. 25, 1824. Chil-

dren :

1—George, 4—Joaxxa, T—Albert, 10—Josepk,
2—Marcus, 5—IIexry, S—Joshua, 11—Alvix,
3—Chloe, 0—David, 9—Johx, 12—Axdrew,

13—Matilda.

133 Carlton Corbin^ [G3] (Rhoda% .^imeon^ Solomon-^

Solomon-, Thomas^) ; m. Lucy Sevry, of Union, Ct. lie d.

Dec. 22, 1878, aged 73. Children:

131 1—Yerxox, i20D) b. June 23, IS-viJ.

135 2—WiXDsoR, (210) b. Jan. 14, ISiy.

3-Salixa, b. July 20, 1830; in. John Searlcs. He d. Dec. 1SS3. She
lives in Webster; no childreo.
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136 4—HARniET, (211) h. Dec. 10, ISnS.

137 5—Caklton Otis, (Jl-J) b. Fel>. i*fi, 1S40.

138 6—William IIariuso-V, (2l;J) b. Sept. 115, 1841.

139 7—nor.ACE, (214) b. Doc. IS, 1S4:].

8

—

Lucy Anx, b. May 2, 1S47 ; not married.

9—Elvira, b. Jan. 22, lb40; m. Morey B. Alder, Jr., Aug. 15. 1SS3,

in Webster.

140 Newell Tyler'% [son of Solomon Tyler, of Uxbridi^e]

(Jerusha^, Simeon*, Solomon-% Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Watee

H. Bates, Oct. 16, 18G4 ; m. (2) Sybil Bates, Oct. 19, 1841.

He was a merchant, farmer and manufactnrcr ; resided in

Blackstone, Providence, Uxbi'idge and Worcester. Now lives

at 42 Wellinuton street, AVorcester. A noble looking con{)le,

bidding fair to eqnal many of tlieir ancestors in length of years.

Children, by first wife :

1—DoLiVER, b. Aug. 19, 1S3T, in Mention; d. Sept. 5, 1843, in Stur-

bridge.

By second wife :

2—Minerva, b. July 0,1847, in Uxbridge; m. Willie C. Young, of

Worcester, Sept. 14, 1871. He is a mechanic and member of the

School Board.

141 Eunice Wood^, [67] (Nathan^ Simeon'*, Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^); m Hempstead. She d. Mar.

20, 1853. Children :

1—Isaac, 4—John.
2—Mary Anx. 5—Cordelia.
3_JXNETTE. G

—

NATHAXIEL. 7—KALPH,

14*3 Luther Wood, [68] (Nathan-^, Simeon^, Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^); m. ; went to Union Co., Ohio, 1819. Chil-

dren :

1—KiNGSLEY. 3—LUCINDA. 5—Al^GALANA.

2

—

William. 4—Mary Anx. 6

—

Jajies.

143 Adamira Wood^, [69] (Nathan^, Simeon*, Solomon^^

Solomon^, Thomas^); m. Charles Martin in Ohio. She d. Apr.

6, 1854. Children :

1—Theresa. 4

—

Pa_rdox. 7

—

Ann.

2

—

Saxford. o—John. 8—Nathan.
3—Maria. 6—Wales. 9—Emma.

10

—

Aloalan^a.
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1-11 LucTXPA Wood'-. [TO] (Xathair\ Simeon*, Solomoif',

Solomon-, Tliomns^): m. Walker. Shed
;

family in Iowa. Children :

1—Carlton. G— FIei-ex, 5—IIknry.
•2—(Ji;oi!GK. 4--LrciM>A.

l-l.l Nathan \\'ood*% [71] (Xuthau'', Simeon^ Solomon-'^,

SolouKju'-. Thonias' ); m ; d. Jan. I'J, ISol.

Widow and children at Fredonia, N. Y.
1—Kekixca. o— IlAianET.
2—Saijaii. 4—Mauy.

140 Aloalaxa Wood'', [72] (Xa;liair\ Simeon*. Solo-

mon", Solomon-, Thom:i>'' ): in. A. Ij. Post. Slie d. Au<^. JJl,

1853. Children at "^Visconsin.

1

—

Orlando. :)—(rEonoE. .")

—

Kixgslet.
2—Frank. t

—

CA]:or,ixE. 6

—

Klla.

1-17 ItALrii N. Wood''. [7^]] ( Xatlian'\ Simeon*. Solomon"^,

Solomon'-, Tlioiuis' ): m. : has no children, Itut one adopted

daughter, who is married and livinu- in \\'abhington Co., X. Y.

He and his wife live in Fredonia, X'. Y. He is 03 years of

age ; a farmer. (lbN4.)

148 Amos BARTLKTr". [TO] (Alary^ Simeon*, Solomon-"^,

Solomon-, Thomas^): m. [Jannah Roldnson. She d. Apr. 25,

1847, aged 40. lie m. (2) Marietta Bacon. She d. Sept. IG,

1872, aged GO. He d. June 15, 1881. Children :

1-10 1—Mary .\n.v, (^ir,) h. Doc. 4. 1S2:J.

2—Geop.oe N., 1). Ffl). 12. JS20; d. Xov. 1(1, 1S55.

150 3—Abner, (21(!) b. .June :;u, 1S28.

4—Martha M., b. Oct. 20. isyi: d. Sept. 15, 1S32.

151 Tj
—Emelixe, (217) b. Aug:. 1*'. ISi^o.

15iJ 6—Ellex, (21S) b. Oct. 2n. 1,nT>.

153 B[:Tsr:Y Bartlett'\ [77] CMary^, Simeon*, Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^); m. George Clapp, in Webster, Jan. 1,

1827. She d. July 13. 1850, aged 4G. He married again ;

wife d. 1883. Children :

154 l--KoxAN.\, (219) b. Oct. 17. 1S27.

2—George, b. Apr. 1:1. 1S.)0.

3—Jane, b. Aug. 12, 1S;J2.

4

—

Sarah, b. Oct. 2.j, 1834; m. Frank Carpenter, of Glendale, R. I,

5

—

Horace, b. Apr. 11), 1837; ni. Sulina Levoit, Not. 14, 1857.

6—Maria, b. June 19, 1*41.

7—Henry H.. 1). Jan. 21, 1S44.

155 8~Em.ma,*(220) b. Dec. 17, 164G.
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156 Capt. Lr:vi Bartlett''. [78] (^^ary^, Simeon^, Solo-

moiv'^ Solomon'-, Thomas^ ); in. Eliza Bracket, of Diulley. >he

d. Nov. 3, 18G3, aged 50 : ni. {!) Mvs. Eliza Miller, of South-

bridge. He was a .smart, active man ; d. Jan. "2b. 1877. Chil-

dren :

1—Aloxzo. h. IS;]:]; d. Jan. 1(>. l?:]!.

2—LuciNDA, b. 16;JT; d. July ."), IS.JS.

3—.\s.A., b. 1S:V.); d. Mar. l.i, 1^40.

4—CuAiiLES H., b. Ls4l': d. -Vpr. 15, 184:].

5

—

Zepukmau OscAi:. tii. Matiid.-i Stone: live in Ilohlcn ; no children.

6—KuFUs L.. ni. MaiLa Wliipjilc: li\L' in .Manclicster; no children.

7—Joiix, ni. twice; no children; keeps Hotel Webster, ut Uuverhill,

Mass.

8

—

Amaxda, nu ; d

9—Clara MEiii:rA>r, b. and d. l"^.!?.

to7 Asa BAiiTLirrr-. [79] (.Mary'\ Simeon*, Solcanon-'^, Sol-

omon'-, Thomas^): m. .Matilda Kingsbury, of Webster, Aug. 19,

18o2; both living. (1884). Children:
'

1—EnwAKD. b. Oct. 2."j, 18o:J: in. Sarah L. Eddy. .Sopt. 10. 1S59; re-

side In North Oxford. A uiauiilacturer; children, iJattie and
Josephine.

2

—

Hakhikt. 1). Mar. Itl, l*r^41; m. Andrew J. Bales; removed to

Xew York 18(i2; have children.

3

—

Capt. Amos DAitrr.ETT. b. May D, 1S;]<". ; in. Emma Spaulding;

have children. He served in the civil war.

Asa Bartlett has Ijeen em|tlove(l by S. Slater ti; Sons in their

woolen mill, as overseer of carding dep't, for many years.

158 Rl'fl's Bartlktt'', [sO] (Marv'\ Simeon^ Solomon'',

Solomon-, Thomas'): m. Caroline Dodge. She d. Mar. 24,

1856 ; m. (2) Rebecca Bi-aeket. Is employed by Slaters in

carding room with his brother Asa. where he has always worked.

Lives in the old homestead. Children by first wife:

1

—

Map.tiia, b. Apr. 0, 1S:>]; m. Albert Robinson, Jan. 1, 1857; re-

moved to Providence, where they now reside. He is in the jew-

elry business.

2—Sap.ati E.. b. July 24. 1^42: d. Apr. 1-5. 1S')0.

3

—

Charles H., b. Apr.. 1S4T; d. Sept. 4, 1S47.

4—Albert R., b. Mar. 29. 1840.

159 Lucy BACTLiaT'', [81] (Mary\ Simeon*, Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^): m. Samuel P. Fenu, Putnam, Ct., June 18,

1848; no children. He has beca cabinet-maker and undertaker

for many years in that place.
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100 Joanna Bartli:tt'\ [S-2] (^^ary^ Simeon'*, Solomon^,

SolomoD-. Thomas^): in. Loratiis Dontelle, of Conn., a fanner,

Mar. 17, 18.">0. Reside iu Coini. Children :

1

—

Albert, b. Auir. ], 1851 ; in. Anna Codinirly.

2 and 3—nKXUiETTA and Otis, b, June, 1854. Otis died

161 Sarah Moorf;% [84] (Sybils Simeon\ Solomon^ Sol-

omon-, Thomas'): m. Amasa ilougliton, of Webster, July 4,

18-23. Both living in Webster, (1884). Children:
1<;2 1—Sauaii, (-Jul) b. May ;J, 182.^).

1G5 •_'—Mkkuick, {2-22) h. Fob. 22, 1827.

164 3—Amasa, (223) b. Jan, 27, 1S29.

165 4—Joitx. (224) b. Feb. 10, 1S31.

5—Mauv, b. Oct, 0, 1S33; d. 1837.

6

—

Mauy, b. 1843; in. James Meechan Dec. 24, 1S65; two children.

166 RuFUS :M()orf.'', [85] (SybiR Simeon-^, Solomon-", Sol-

omon-, Thomas^:) m. Emeline Fessenden, Dec. 6, 1828. He
d. She resides in Webster. Children :

167 1—Salem, (22.-3) b. 1S:',1 ; m. Harriot Foster.

2

—

Almika, b. Apr, 11, 1S33; d. June 16, lSo3.

Tliree otliers d. yoiin?.

168 Collins :\[oori-% [8.5] (SybiP, Simeon^ Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^,); m. Lydla Dunham, of Webster. He d.

Dec. 27, 1872. Slie resides in Webster. Children :

1

—

Maria, m. Williaiu Battiu, July 4, 186">; one cliild, Maude.
2—Ella, b. ISol; in. nenry W. Wood. Jan. 12, 1881.

3—SusAX, b ; m. Cliarle? Clmrch: two children: Florence

Gertrude, b. Apr. 9, 1ST4, and Susan B.. b. May [), 1S79.

Two children, Collius and Mary, died young.

160 Caleb AVood'', [88] (Simeon'', Simeon'*, Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^): m. Maria J He d. 1882, in

Grafton. Children

:

1

—

Mary J., b. June 8, 18:34; m. William Brown.
2

—

Adelia M., b. Jan. 28, 1S3('); ra. Lumis Xewell.

3—Samuel H., b. July 2S, 183S ; m. Mi<s Frost.

4—Eliza P., b. Apr. 14, 1843; m. Elder Holt.

170 Otis Wood'^, [89] (Simeon^ Simeon*, Solomon"^, Sol-

omon^, Thomas^); m. Batlisheba Perry, of Webster, Jan. 19,

1830. He d. Nov. 1, 1808. Children :

1

—

Silas, b. May 7, 1830 or 1840; resides in R. I.

2

—

Emma, d. 1S43, aged 5 years.
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171 Lyman Wood''. [90] (Simeon'^, Simeon*, Solomon-'',

Solomon-, Thomas^: m. Sarah She d. Mar. 18,

1883. He lives in Grafton. Cliildren :

1

—

Mary E., b. Feb. 14, 1S34; m Ilowe; have three children.

2

—

Hannah P., b. July 4. l>oi>; m. Elislia Duuiels; children, George

and Herbert.

3

—

Sarah Jane. b. Nov. L"2, ]S;JS; m. Hufiis Tourtellottc; live at

Middletown, Ct.; t.liree children.

4

—

Hakkiet a,, b. Mar. 5, 1841; m. Rowell Smith; have two chil-

dren, Walker and Artenius.

5

—

Henky, b. 1844; in. Sherman; one son, Irvin.

6

—

William, b. ISol; ni Young; two sons, William H.

and George Irvin.

7—Another child, died.

172 Abial Wood'% [91] (Simeon-^, Simeon*, Solomon^,

Solomon'-, Tliomas^): ra. Frances A. Kelley, Jan. 7, ISoT ; they

are now living in Millbury, ]\[ass. Cliildren :

1—AsRURY M., b. Apr. L'tJ, 18;;0; killed at Providence by cars, ISGG.

2

—

Frances I., b. July 2, 1840; m. Dr. A. B. Eastman; removed to

Wellsboro, Penn.

3

—

Adimiram Judson, b. 1S42; d. young.

173 4—Pliny W., (2215) b. Dec. 13, 154S.

5—Phebe Etta, b. 18o2; d. j'oung.

6—Irving A., b. lSo2; d. 1S56,

7—Judson I., b. Sept. 11, 1850.

174 Simeon Wood<^, [92] (Simeon^ Simeon*, Solomon^,

Solomon-, Thomas^); m. ^lary Jane Pierce, Oct., 1837 ; now

live in Tomah, Munroe Co., Wis. Children :

1

—

Ellis. 2—Milton. 3—Leonard.

Seventh C5cnci\"itfou.

175 Abraham Tourtellotte", [91] (Sally^, Stephen^

Simeon*, Solomon^ Solomon-, Thomas^); m. three times ; in

Union City, Penn. Merchant and farmer. Children :

1

—

Esther, m. 4

—

Adelia. 7

—

Adeline.
2—Waterman, m. 5—Cynthia. 8—Oscar.
3—Mary, m. 6—Julia. 9—Buddinoton.

176 Darius Allen Wood', [96] (Willis^, Stephen", Sim-

eon*, Solomon'', Solomon^, Thomas^): m. Cyrena Webster, of

Webster, Feb. 1, 1835. He d. May 3, 1869', aged 59, at Wor-

cester. She now lives in Worcester. He was a merchant for
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many years ; built and sold several houses in Webster : laid

out Pleasant street for Mr, Fcnner ; also built lour or live

houses in Worcester, lie took the contract with X. &: W. R.

R. Co. for sawing- wood by liorse-power for about thirty years.

During- this time he attended to his grocery store in Webster
and then in Worcester, whore he resided during the last years

of his life, lie was a respected member of the M. E. Church,

having been for years an intiuential mcml)er of the Board of

Trustees of the church of iliat denoiuinatii'U in Webster, and
afterwards of the old Park street Church, in A\'orcester. being

chosen on many of the important committees of the church.

Children :

1—Friexdsiiip Maiua, I). Doc. 1;]. lS:lj: not m.: now rosidinir with

her mothiT. in tin- hoiuse in which licr tutlier died.

177 -2—Lrcitrs Ar.i.E.v, (-.-^T) h. Oct. 24. 184:3.

17S Matilda Wood". [OT] (Willi.s'', Ste])hen% Simeon^
Solomon'"', Solomon'-. Thomas'); m. Wm. H. Googins, in Web-
ster, May 5, T^oo. Poth livinc- now (l<s84) on Pleasant street,

"Webster. lie has been overseer in woolen mills at ITolliston,

Bellingham and Worcester: now em|)loycd by .^. Slater &
Sons, in Webster. She is the only rcmaiiiing daughter of her

father's family. Children :

179 1—K. Elizabeth. (jlS) h. Apr. -20, 18.05.

150 2—Betsev, (-22'.)) b. Aug. 8, IS-VJ.

3—William II., b. Mar. 1, 1S4'>; d. Oct. 28, 1S51.

151 4—A. EuGEXE, (2:;0) 1). Mar. 27, 1841.

18*-i 5—Geo RUE (2:;i) b. June 27. 184:5,

1S3 G—CiiAiiLES (2:j2) b. Aug. 1. ISir,.

7

—

Cakoline, 1). A[)r. 12. l^r>2; m. James Smith, engineer.

Three otlicr cluldren, d. in infancy.

184 Betsey AVood", [98] (Willis^ Stephen^, Simeon\

Solomon'^, Solomon-, Thomas V); m. Christopher Haskell, of

Dudley, Oct. 13, 1838. She d. June 5, 1872. An excellent

woman, kind and sympathetic to all. she was especially beloved

by the neighborhood in which she lived. He is an extensive

real estate dealer. Children :

1—CunrsTOPiiEU W., h. July 17.18::;'.); d. >ray 18, ISoS.

2

—

Ellen, b. June 20, 1844; m. Datnol W. Crosby; reside in Florida.

3—Cn.^RLES, b. Jan. 27, 1848; not married.

4—IlAuniET A., b. Oct. 15, 1851; m. Clinton Shumway, a mercliant;

live in Webster.
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18.J Amasa Wooiv. [00] (Willis''. >tci.hcn\ Simeon^
Solomon-'^, iSoloiuou'-, Tliomas'): lu. llari-iet >kiiiner, of Ilad-

dam, Ct,, Apr. 8, 1S42. lie was honi ia the house opposite the

depot in Wel)ster. now occupied Ity Mr. William Warren. The
house then stood above where the pot^t-olhce now stands. That

was the only one, except a school-house, between the Merino
village and the old Dr. Negus place. At this time the factory

and village, since known as lAiiincrvillc, was owned by Amasa
Nichols, the founder of Xioliols Academy, of Diullev.

Amasa ^V'ood was named alter him. At the early age of

eight years, he went to work in the North \'illau-c cotton fac-

tory. When ten years old he lost his mother, who died of con-

sumption : six years latei" he l)0ULiht his time while workiutr

for the Merino Woolen Co. ITis health failing, he was obliged

to seek out of door employment for a while, but in 1S30, en-

tered the employ of IFamilton Woolen Co., of ^outhbridge,

•where he remained aljout seven years, four of whicli lie had

charge of the pressing and tinishing department. lie joined

the Methodist church there ai>our l^d-J, in whieh he })layed the

clarionette, and assisted in the choir most of the time while

there, and contributed toward the building of a new church.

Was married while there, and returned to Webster in 184G,

and for about thirty years, with his brother, D. A. Wood, took

the job of moving and sawing, by horse-}>ower. the wood used

on the railroad between Wel)ster and Jewett city. Dui'ing sev-

en years of this time he was engaged in the same business on

the railroad between Providence and Waterbury. Built a

house on Mechanic street, which he afterwards sold, and bought

about 1 1-2 acres of land, called the ^IcNeil place ; opened

Union street and part of Wood street. Kept a wood yard one

year, sold that and four house lots, beside building three houses

containing fourteen tenements, which lie still retains. Never

very healthy, he was taken with hemorrhage of the lungs in

1852, was very low for more tiian a year, and narrowly escaped

death. He belonged to the Methodist church nearly forty

years, and was one of the Trustees several years, and paid for
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church purposes a])Out $3,000 during tliat time. Eight years

ago he changed his religious belief and became more liberal in

his views. At his father's death, he had his remains buried in

his lot at East Webster cemetery, took up his mother's remains

and placed them by the side of her husband, and erected an
Itahan marble monument to their memory, at a cost of 8525.00.

Children :

1

—

Ella H., b. Jan. .lO, 184G, in Sonthbridcre ; m. Ambrose Bigelow,
Sept. 1, 1ST8, in Webster; now lives in Dudley, where he owns a
farm.

180 L'--LojuxG A., (ir,) 1). July 2(3, 1S49, in Webster.
;}—Nellik M., b. Dec. 2iJ, ISOO, in Webster.

4— Pi.ixY L., b. Feb. 17, ISti:^. iu Web>tor; living in Worcester.

187 Caroline Wood-, [100] (Willis'', Stephen-^, Simeon^
Solomon'^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. David Willington, of VVcb-

ster. She d. July oO, 1852, aged 27.

1—Child, d. an iulant.

2—Henry, b. July 3, 1S.')2, d. and was buried with his mother.

188 Marcus Wood", [101] (Willis^, Stephen^ Simeon^
Solomon^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Laura E. ]\Iellen, ]Mar. G,

1864 ; m. (2) Annie M Idc, Nov. 25, 1875. They reside in

Oxford. He is a shoe stitcher and member of Oxford brass

band, and for some time a reporter for Webster papers. Chil-

dren by first wife :

1

—

George Willis, b. Jan. 8, 1S0.5.

2—Charles Marcus, b. Au:?. 11, IStKi; d. Oct. 7, 1877.

189 Albert Wood", [102] (Willis^ Stephen^ Simeon*,

Solomon'^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. ^lary Kirby. They reside

iu Oxford.
Have had three children; one d. youncj.

190 Almira Wood", [104] (ilollis^ Stephen^, Simeon*,

Solomon'^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Burr Lincoln of Windham,
Ct., Sept. 30, 1827 ; m. (2) Oliver Morse, of Webster ; m. (3)

Otis Thayer, of Conn., Oct. 16, 1873; now living in Conn.

Children

:

1

—

William.
2—Abigail, m. Levi Coiburn, in Webster ; two sons, Fred and Elmer.

3— Levi, died

4

—

Giles, died

5

—

Emkline, m., has children.
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101 James Wood'. [lO-'^j (Ilollis'', Stcjiheir% Simeon*,

Solomon'\ Solomoii-, Thomas'): m. Cluuiottc Slocuui, of Fall

River, .^hc d. in Xcwport -u-licrc he still resides, for years an

upholsterer for steamboats and dwcUint-s. Children:

1—CuAKLES. 5—JAitES, ui. Fniiicclia Wood, Aug. 20, 1601.

2—FiiAXK. G—Stipiiex.
3

—

Angeline. T—Geukge, died

4

—

Abbie-

192 Abial Williams Wood,") [lOG] (frollis'\ Stephens
Simeon*, Solomon^ Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Lanra ^IcFarhind.

Employed for thirty years on tiio X. & W. 1\. R., most of tlie

time at the depot at I'ayville, Ct., where ho was most faithful

in the performance of his duties, and had many friends. Chil-

dren :

1—Emily, b. Dec. 1:!. 1S42: nuuried.

2—Ida, b. and d. 1S".I.

3

—

Arthuu W., b. i^ept. -i, 1S59; now in Wcb-;tcr.

193 RuFUS Wood-, [107] (floUi.'s Stephen^ Simeon*,

Solomon-'^, Solomon-, Thomas^^; m. Sarah Wilhird, of Maine;
reside in Dedham, Muss, lias held several Government ofiiees

;

High Sheriff for several years ; has tiie oversight of Dedham
jail, and is said to be worth from one to two hundred thousand

dollars. Children

:

1—RuFLTs, d. young.
2

—

Abigail, m. Billings. lie is warden and she matron
of Dediiani jail.

3—Sakah, diL-d

194 John Wood", [108] (Hollis^ Stephen^ Simeon^ Sol-

omon^, Solomon-, Thomas^). He formerly had charge of cut-

ting dep't of B. A. Corbin & Son's siioc manufactory ; now en-

gaged in letting tenements and loaning money, having acquired

sufficient to carry him through life comfortably. M. (1) Susan
Winship, of Dudley, she d. .May 0, 1843; m. (-2) Maria Cor-

bin, of Webster, she d. July 24, 1852; m. (3) Adeline Palm-
er Turner, of Maine, Mar. 9, 1853, siie d. Sept. 21, 1853; m.

(4) Emily Palmer, of Maine, she d. Sept. 28, 185G, aged 18;

m. (5) Rose Sweet, of Dudley, slie d. Apr. 30, 1807. Chil-

dren,
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Bylstwifo: 1—Infant. died

By 2d wile: 2—IIemiy Ai>ams, 1). May 20, 184(5; d. An?. 14, 1840.

3

—

Melissa, b. Sept. 1;). ] 847; dio\viiod in tjonthbridiro; not in.

4—Francelia, b. Mar. 4. 1S50; ni. James Wood, An^^ 20, ISUT;

had one son, now living at Newport; ni. (li) Solomon Wilber,

of Fall Kiver; had one eluld; ^lie d. at Fall Kiver.

5 and 0—Joiix W. and Maj:ia, b. July 24, IS.VJ; d. Aug. 3, 1802.

By 3d wife: 7—Infant son: d. with its mother Sept. 21, 18^3.

By 4th wife: 8—Joii.v, b. Sept. 21, I8.'h;: livin<r with fuher; not married.

19o Jank Wood", [1(JL>] (llollis''. Stephen'', Simeon^ Sol-

omon^, Soloiuou-, Thoiua.s' ): in. Sumner Wood. Siic d. Oct.

23, 1854, aged 27. Ciiildren :

1—Jui.iA A. Jane. b. June 0. IS.'l; d. .Sent. 21, IS-jI.

2—AcBiE Jane, b, 1SD3; d. Ai)r. 14. InjI.

3—Kl'FUS, b. 18."j4; d. Dec. 17, 1854.

196 Harvey Wood-, [112] (Asa'% Stephen^ Simeon*, Sol-

omon-'^, Solomon-, Tliomas'); m. Aclisah Converse, Oct. 2G,

1834; removed to Wellsboro, Penn. While returning' to that

place, years ago, after a visit to liis friends in Mass., the train

was thrown from the track and ho was killed. A carpenter,

and kept a lumber yard some years in Webster. His family

reside in Wellsboro. Cliildron:

1—Henky H., b. Jan. .30, 1830: m. Xov. 10,1804; bad one son, Hcu-
ry L., b. June 4, 1800.

2—Susan P., b. Aug. 2, 1839; m Derby, Xov., ISoG.

Children: George, b. July 0, 18r>7; m.: one child. Eddie II., b.

Aug. 27, 1803. Ada, L., b. Dec. 17, 1807. One d. young.
3—Emery H., b. July 1, 1841; ra. July 29, 1874; one son, b. June 4,

1875.

197 Stephen Wood', [113] (Asa*% Steplien-\ Simeon-^, Sol-

omon^, Solomon-, Thomas^; ni- Nancy Sibley, of O.^ford. He
d. Apr. 18, 1^65, aged 49. He was a carpenter by trade. Was
injured by explosion of gas and never recovered. His widow
resides in Webster. One child,

Horace S., b. Xov. 17. 1840; d. Jan. .30, 1803.

19S Mary Wood", [114] (Asa'% Ste[>iicn^ SimeonS Solo-

mon^, Solomon'-, Thomas^); m. Samuel Palmer, of Thompson,
Ct., Mar. 1, 1840. He d. 1871. She resides in Thompson.
Children :

190 1—Mary Ann, (234) b. Dec. 24, 1843.

200 L'—CuARLEs, (23r>) b. July 24, 1848.

201 3—PuEBE, (230) b. May 1, 1832.
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<JOtJ CfTARLES Wood", [115] (Asa% Stophctv', Simeon^,

Solomon^ Holomou-, Thomas^); m. Sarali Davis, Doc. 29, 1847.

She d. Oct. 13, 1879; m. (2) Sarah C. Jenkms, of Oxford,

July 29, 1S80, They reside in "Webster, He is a carpenter

by trade. Children l^y first wife :

t!03 1—IKF.NK (I'oT) b. Nov. 1, lS4i).

2

—

Ella, b. Jan. 1(3, 1852,- in. Morrill: have children,

3

—

Makv JosKPiiiNi:, b. Doc. 27, lS");i : d

4

—

Ida, b. 1S.j5; d. in Penu. Dec 12, Its^o; m, Thayer;

had one son.

5

—

.Jerome, b. Feb. \\ IS'u : not married.

6—Veunox, b. May 2(;, IS.V,); d. IST'J.

204 HuMNER Wood', [11<>J (Asa'', Stephen"', Simeon*, Sol-

omon'"^, Solomon-, Thomas'); m. Julia A. Jane Wood, Nov. 3,

1848. They liad three cliildren, all of whom died youn;[^. She

d. Oct. 23, 1854. lie removed to New York and married again.

Is a carpenter there. Children

:

1

—

Mamie, b. July 29, 1800; living in Xew York,

2—Katie, b. Dec. 22, ISGl ; " " "

3—Chakles, b. Jan. I'S, ISOO; " " "

4—Geof{OK, b. May 12, ISUi; " "

5—Stfcphex, 1). Nov. 10, ISO.'); " " "

205 George AVood", [117] (Asa'', Stephen"', Simeon'^, Sol-

omon-'^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Ann Smith, in Wcb.ster. lie

and his family reside in Dudley, lie is a carpenter. Children

:

1

—

Maky Ann, b. Dec. 2'J, 1$.J9; not married.

2—CuAiiLKs II., i). May 5, 1862; d. young.

206 William 11. Wood", [121] ( DanieF, Stephen^ Sim-

eon*, Solomou'\ .'^Dlnuion'-, Thomas^): m. Almira IJowd ; now

resides at Pelican Lake, Minn. A farmer ; was a sharp-shooter

during the civil war. Children :

1

—

Mary E., b. June 11, 1805; ni. Wm. Fairfield; live in Dayviile,

Ct. ; have children.

2

—

Ella S., b. Nov. 9, 1859; m. Henry Pope, June 22, 1877; live in

Oxford; have three children.

3—Infant, d

4

—

Willie, ; lives in Maine.

207 Jane Sly", [125] (Cynthia% Rhoda% Simeon*, Solo-

mon^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Henry Smith. He d. She

lives in Worcester. Child:
1

—

Augusta, m. Hon. C. C. Corbin, of Webster. A shoe manufac-

turer. They live in Webster; have buried two children.
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208 Royal Cordin', [120] (Royal''. Rlioda\ Simeon', Sol-

omoir, Solomon-. Tlioniasi); m. Uaker. He was
drowned. She lives in Dudley. Childien:

1—CUARLES, b. IjlS: (I..

2

—

Elizabetu, 1j. ISoO: d. yoiiiii:.

3—Geougk, b. Apr. 9, 18.-,2; ni AlJiich; oae cliild.

4

—

Hattie, b. July -1, 1S."4.

5—Royal, b, ,M:ir., isr,i\: wont West.
G—Ida, b !<.-)-;.

309 ^'I•:R^•o^• Coiieix", [1;;4] (Carlton'^ Rhoda^ Simeon^
Solomon", Solomon-, Thomas'); m. Ellen Gorman; live at
North Wehster. Child :

1

—

Emma ELizAiiETii, b. May. iSiU).

210 WixDsoii CoREiN", [l;jr,] (Carlton'', Rhoda-\ Simeont,
Solomon^ Solomon"-^, Thonrasi): m. ."Mrs. Clarissa .Alerriam

:

now living on the old homestead in Dudh-y : enu-agcd in farm-
ing. His mother and sister Luey live with them.
2il ^Hari'jkt Corbln', [1;JGJ (Carlton'% Rhoda^ Simeon"',

Solomon^ Solomon-, Thomas'): m. Paris Rieh ; both liying.

Children :

1—Luella. 2—Lilliax.
212 Caultun 0. Corbin", [137] (Carlton'% Rlioda-"', Sim-

eonS Solomoir^, Solomon-. Thomas'): m. Catherine Gorman,
Jan. 18, 1SG8. Both living at Xorth AVebster ; have no chil-

dren.

213 William H. Corbiv, [1:18] (Carlton". Rhoda\ Sim-
eon% Solomon\ Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Elvira Lyon, of Gt.
Children :

1—Henrietta. 2—Charles.
214 Horace Corblv, [1:39] (Carlton", Rhoda-5, Simeon^

Solomon^, Solomon-, Tliomas'): m. Sarah J. King, Mav 4, 1869
in Pawtucket. She d.; m. (2) Elizabeth Dagirett,' Ann- l'

1871. Child:
^

° '

1

—

Edward.

215 Mary A. Bartlett", [149] (Amos^, 3Iary^ Simeon^
Solomon^, Solomon-, Thomas')

; m. Samuel Robinson, of Put-
nam, May 27, 1847. Children:

1—Hannah E., b. Sept. 4. 1848.

2—Mary Ella, b. Sept. 22, IS52; d. Feb. 14, 1868.
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216 Ar-\KR FJartlktt", [150] (Amos^ Maiy\ Simeon"^.

Solomon-^, Stjloinon-. Thomas\); m. Lydia Bates, Feb. 12, ISol.

Reside ill AV^ebstcr ; have a comfortable home.
1—Cassius, b. Oct. ^0, IS.Jl; 111. Julia Hill, Oct. 25, ISTl ; have one

cliild.

2—Floka, b. May 1, lS.-)4.

3—Geokge N., b. Jan. ], IS-JS; d

4—jEnoME, b. Mar. 24, ISGO; m. Jennie Miller, of Giendale, Mass.,

Oct. 3], ISSo.

5J17 Emklink Bartlett'. [151] (Amos*^, ^Nlavy^, Siraeon"*,

Solomoir", Solomon-, Thomas^); m. diaries N. Fenii, Jan. 2,

1853, in Putnam. She d. Dec. 12, l^•82. Children :

1

—

Emma, b. Nov. 17, IS.jo.

2

—

Newtox J., (1. . LSu.j.

3—IIiRA>r X., b. July 29, 18.57.

4—Maky D.. b. July ."). ISoO.

5—Bektha, b. Oct. 12, 1S()7.

6—Jexme G., b. July '.\ 1>70.

7

—

Alice E., b. Jan. 12, ls7G.

218 Ellen Bartlett', [152] (Amos'', ^[ary^ Simeon'*,

Solomon-'^, Solomon-, Thomas'); m. ?^Iarshall I. Tourtcllotte,

1859. lie was killed at Fort Wagner, during the Rebellion, in

1861 or 1862. Children :

1—Charles II., b. :\ray 20, ISOO.

2—Marshall I., b. Oct. 16, ISUl.

919 RoxANA Clapp', [154] (Bet.=^ey^ :\rary^ Simeon^

Solomon^, Solomon-, Thomas^"); m. F. Q. Robinson, Apr. 5,

1849, in Webster. Manufacturer and farmer; now reside in

Dudley. Children

:

1—Etiiie F., b. Mar. 2r., ISoO; d. Jan. 20, 1S5G.

2—Ella M., b. July 3. 1S.'>4.

3—Etuel F., b. Jan. 1.3, is.-jG; d. July 13, 1-Gl.

4—George F., b. Jan. 20. 1SG4; d. July 21, ISGO.

5—Charles F., b. Oct. 2, ISGS.

220 E.MMA Clapp", [155] (Betsey^ Mary^, Simeon*, Solo-

mon-"^, Solomon'-, Thomas^); m. James Jackson. She d

1883. Children

:

1—FUED, b.

2—Lowell, b. Jan. 19, ISSl; d 1SS2.

3

—

Sarah F., b. Apr., 18S3.
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221 Sarah IIouanTON-, [102] (Sara]l^ Sybil', SimconS
Solomoir'^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. George Crumb. Children :

1

—

LyDIA a NX.

2

—

Sarah Jaxe.
3

—

Lizzie, m. ; h;is two children.

4—GEor.GK, lives la Miltord.

222 :MERRrcK Houghton", [103] (Sarah^ SybiP, Simeon*,

Solomou-\ Solomon-, Tliomus^); m. ]\liirilla Jourdan. Children

:

1—Fkaxces, b. Apr. 2(5, 1.S46; m. En^igu Daniels; liveaLChepuchet;

three children.

2—Etta, ni. F. Uow.-ird; three children.

;5

—

Lewis, iu.; one child.

223 A^iASA IIouGiiTux", [104] (Sarah^ SybiF, Simeon^

Solomon'% Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Eva Arnold. Children :

1-Ella Jaxe, b. M:iy 1!), 18o4.

2—CuAiJLES, b. Dec, iS-J.j.

221 John Houghton", [10')] (Sarah'^, Sybil'', Simeon*,

Solomon'^, Solomon-, Thomas^^; m. Julia Blanding, Apr. 1,

1852. Children

:

1—Julia A., b. Sept. 1, 18.58.

2—Joux, b. Feb. 5, 18tJ4.

3

—

Amasa; b. Oct. 4, isOG.

4

—

Fraxk, m. Menu Fountain, Apr. 4, 1882.

5

—

Florence.

225 Sale.m :\Ioore", [107] (Rufus'% Sybil^, Simeon*, Solo-

mon^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Harriet Fo.ster. Children :

1

—

Almira, b. Nov. o, 1852.

2

—

Hester.
3—Harriet, b. May 4, 1862,

226 Pliny W. Wood", [173] (AbiaP, Simeon^ Simeon*,

Solomon'^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. ^lary Lizzie Lovcll, Oct. 13,

187-4 ; resides in Millbury ; book-keeper and salesman in Wor-

cester. Children :

1—Plixy W, Jr., b. Oct. 3, 1875.

2—Frances I„ b. July 9, ISTT.

22f(jhth ©cncrntfon.

227 Lucius Wood^ [177] (D. Allen', \Villis*\ Stephen^

Simeon*, Solomon'^, Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Ellen Whittemore,

Dec. 13, 1800. For several years a foreman in Hammond's or-
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gan reed sliop ; now a macliinist in same place. Resides in

Worcester. ChiMreu:
1- F. LuTUEK, (>. Feb. 1, 1809.

2—Bkktkand a., b. Dec. 22, 1871.

3—Fkaxic O., b. Nov. 0, 1S73.

23S K. Elizacetei Googin3\ [179] (:^ratilda', Willis^,

Stephen'"', Simon', Solomon-^ Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Frank
Miner, of Wel).stcr, in which place they now reside, in a new
bouse they have bnilt. lie works in shoe-sliop. Children

:

1—CuAKi.Ks F., b. Apr, 8, ISfiO; not ra. ; now employed in jewelry
manut'actor}- at Providence.

2—Eni>iE, b. Sept. 1',, 1SG2; not m.; lives in Webster.
3—Willie, b. July 24, ISo.j, in Mich.; works in jewelry shop, Provi-

dence.

920 Betsey Goooins^ [180] r^latilda", TVillis^ Stephen'\

Simeon^ Solomon'% Solomon-, Thomas^;; m. Wyman Phette-

place, Dec. 4, Ic^otj, in Webster, where he is a cii^^ar manufac-
turer and real estate owner. Children :

1—Mariox, b. May 7, IS.IS; d. Mar. 24, ISGG.

239 2—George, (23S) b. Feb. 5, 1800.

230 A. El-(;e.ve GooginsS, [181] (Matilda", WiIlis^ Ste-

phen-^, Simeon^ Solomon^, Solomon-, Thomas^; m. :\Iartha

Sears. Superintends the gold plating business in one of Prov-

idence firms, receiving a good salary. Belonged to Battery A.
2nd R. I. Artillery, all through the late war. Was uninjured,

but a part of a shell passed through his sleeve, grazing his

arm.

231 George Googins\ [182] (:\Iatilda", Willis^ Stephen-^,

Simeon^ Solomons Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Anna D. Rafusc.
She d. Nov. IG, 1878, in Webster ; no children. lie served for

two years in civil war. He resides in Webster.

232 Charles Googins^, [183] (^ratilda', Willis^ Stephen^
SimeonS Solomon'^ Solomon-, Thomas^); m. Etta :\I. Burton,
Feb. 8, 1882. Travelling agent. Child :

1—William n.. b. Dec, 1883.

233 LoRixG A. WooD^ [18C] (Amasa", Willis^ Stephen-%

Simeon^ Solomon-^ Solomon-, Thomas^): ra. Lucy E. Curtis,

Oct. 18j 1874, in Worcester, where they now reside. Works
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in ITammond's organ rccd shop ; owns a farm in Diullcj. Chil-

dren :

1

—

Maude L., b. Sept. 5, ]S7'>.

2—CiiEsTEU L., b. Apr. 1'7, 1SS2.

33-1 xAIary a. Palmku^ [10!)] {Mary-, Asa^ Stephen^
Simeon\ Solomon'', Sulomon'-, Thomas'); m. George Arnold,

of Thompson, a carpenter. She resides in Thompson/ Chil-

dren :

1—CuAr.i-Es. b. ]S(j;3.

2—Ai,I5Ki:t, b. Mar. 10, \SCCy.

3—Samuel, b. Apr. 10. 1870.

4—IIouACi:, b. Aui;. ;jl, 1875.

235 CirAULi;s Talmk ll^ [-200] (Mary", Asa'', Stephen'', Sim-
eon^, Solomon-', Solomon-, Thomas^); im ^^larj Kingsbnry, of

Webster. Has kept meat-market several years in Webster,

where he now resides. Children:
1

—

Elizacetu, b. 187(3.

2—J axe.

936 Phebr PALMl•:R^ [201] (:\[arys Asa'', Steplien-^ Sim-

eon"*, Solomon-', Solomon-, Thomas'); m. J. D. Kingsbnry, wiio

kept a mcat-misket in Webster. W^as burned to death in liis

barn Feb. 4, 18S4. Children:

1—A ONES, b. Mar.. 187G.

2—HArwUis, b. June 11, 1SS2.

237 Irenk \Vood\ [20:3] (Charles', Asa^ Stcphcn^ Sim-

eon'*, Solomon-', Solomon-, Thomas^; m George Jewell, Dec.

25,1807; live at Chaseville, Dudley. ^Mechanic. Children:
1—CouA, b. Mur. 2, 1871.

2—Veknox W., b. Jan. 0, 1881.

^fiitiv ^cnrratiou.

238 George Piif.tteplace^ [239] (Detscy'^ Matilda", Wil-

lis^, Stephen''', Simeon*, Solomon'^ Solomon-, Thomas'); m. Ida

Keith, of Wel)ster, ]Mar. 27, 1882. lie is a cigar manufactur-

er with his father. Child.

1—Makion Gektkude, b. June 13, 1SS3.
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